

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JOHN BRADBURY,)	
)	Supreme Court Docket No. 49667-2022
Petitioner/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF
)	
CITY OF LEWISTON,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
_____)	

**Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District
for Nez Perce County.**

Honorable Richard Greenwood, District Judge, presiding

**John Bradbury
729 Preston Ave, Lewiston, Idaho, 83501 for Appellant**

**Bentley Guy Stromberg
321 13th Street, Lewiston, Idaho 83501, for Respondent
(Clements, Brown and McNichols, P.A.)**

Table of Contents

Discussion.....5

Introduction.....5

1. Factual Background5

 A. City Enterprise Funds5

 B. Street Impact Fees.....5

 C. Golf Course Fund and Library Fund Transfers.....6

 D. Valley Vision and Visit Lewis-Clark Valley Donations.....6

 E. Water for Bryden Canyon Golf Course7

2. Argument7

 A. Petitioner’s Standing Regarding City Water Practices8

 B. Donations to Valley Vision and Visit Lewis-Clark Valley9

 C. The Golf Course and Library Loans10

 D. Do the Loans Violate Idaho Code 63-1311?.....12

 E. The Loans Were Unconscionable13

 F. Ratepayers Are Entitled to Remedies13

 G. Ordinance Remedy.....16

 H. City Attorney Opinion Letters16

 I. Lawyers Fees18

3. Conclusion22

Table of Cases and Authorities

Cases

<i>Alpine Village Co. v. City of McCall</i> , 154 Idaho 930, 935, 303 P.3d 617, 622 (2013)	15
<i>Citizens against Linscott v. Bd. Of County Comm’rs</i> , 168 Idaho 705, 486 P.3d 515 (2021) ..	18, 22
<i>Coeur d’ Alene Tribe v. Denny</i> , 161 Idaho 508, 513, 387 P.3d 761, 767 (2015)	9, 19
<i>Cohn v. Kingsley</i> , 5 Idaho 416, 421-422, 49 P. 985, 986 (1897).....	9
<i>Dunbar v. Bd of Comm’rs of Canyon County</i> , 5 Idaho 407, 413-414, 49 P. 409, 411 (1897). ...	8, 9
<i>Farmers’ Ins. Exchange v. Tucker</i> , 142 Idaho 191, 125 P.3d 1067 (2005).....	21
<i>Farr v. Mischler</i> , 129 Idaho 201, 923 P,2d 446 (1996).....	17
<i>Fox v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 121 Idaho 685, 693, 827 P.2d 699, 706 (1991).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Fuharty v. Bd of County Comm’rs</i> , 29 Idaho 203, 208-209, 158 P. 230, 235 (1916).....	9, 10, 22
<i>Hehr v. City of McCall</i> , 5 Idaho 92, 96, 305 P.3d 536, 540 (2013).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 106 Idaho 571, 682 P.2d 524, (1984)	19
<i>Hoffman v. City of Boise</i> , 168 Idaho 782, 785, 487 P.3d 717, 720 (2021)	12, 20
<i>Hurtado v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 153 Idaho 13, 278 P.3d 415 (2012)	17
<i>Lewiston Independent School District No, 1 v. City of Lewiston</i> , 151 Idaho 800, 264 P.3d 907 (2016).....	21
<i>Magnuson Properties Partnership v. City of Coeur d’ Alene</i> , 138 Idaho 166, 168, 59 P3d at 971, 975 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	9
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 644, 778 P.2d 757, 763 (1989)	8, 12, 13, 19, 22
<i>North Idaho Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. City of Hayden</i> , 158 Idaho 79, 86, 343 P.3d 1086, 1092 (2015).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 19
<i>Sanchez v, Arave</i> , 120 Idaho 321, 322, 815 P.2d 1060, 1061-62 (1991).....	15, 21
<i>School Dis’t 8 v. Twin Falls County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Idaho 400, 164 P. 1174 (1917)	9
<i>Thomson v. City of Lewiston</i> , 137 Idaho 473, 478, 59 P.3d 488, 493 (2003).....	19
<i>Village of Moyie Springs v. Aurora Mfg. Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 337, 353 P.2d 267 (1960)	10, 22

Idaho Constitution

Article VII, Section 6.....	13
Article VIII, Section 3.....	9, 11, 12, 20
Article XII, Section 4.....	9, 10

Statutes

I.C. §6-906	15, 16
I.C. §12-117	18
I.C. §50-219	15, 16
I.C. §50-1001	20,22
I.C. §50-1005A	11, 15, 20, 21
I.C. §50-1014	11, 20

I.C. §50-102020
I.C. §50-102811, 12, 20
I.C. §63-131120
I.C. §67-234018

City Code

LCC 2-29.2 (LCC 292)16
LCC 2-29.3 (LCC 293)16

Rules

I.R.E Rule 50217
